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Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2016
Regulation 22 and Regulation 23

	NOTICE OF REVOCATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PERMIT AND REQUIREMENT TO TAKE STEPS



To:	Clwyd Breakers Limited
	61 King Street
	Wrexham
	Wrexham County Borough
	LL11 1HR

Environmental permit number: EPR/NP3290VM
Regulated facility: Clwyd Breakers Limited, Gardden Industrial Estate, Ruabon, Wrexham, LL14 6RG
Under Regulation 22 of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010 Natural Resources Wales may revoke an environmental permit and having decided to do so may, under Regulation 23 of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010, require you to take steps to avoid a pollution risk or return the site of the regulated facility to a satisfactory state.

Natural Resources Wales has decided to revoke the environmental permit for the regulated facility with effect from the 10th January 2018. The reasons for this decision are: 

1. History of Relevant Offences

On the 27th March 2014 at Wrexham Magistrates Court Clwyd Breakers Ltd pleaded guilty to five offences. These were that:- 
(i) On 8 June 2012 at Gardden Industrial Estate, Ruabon- failed to comply with permit condition 2.3.1. in that vehicles stored outside permitted area, contrary to Regulation 38(2) Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010. 
(ii) On 27 November 2012 (as per above) 
(iii) On 21 December 2012 (as per above) 
(iv) On 30 July 2013 2013 (as per above) 
(v) On 24 May 2013 at Llay Hall Industrial Estate, Cefn y Bedd, Wrexham operated a regulated facility otherwise than under an environmental permit, contrary to Regulation 38(1)(a) of the Environmental permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010. 

2.  Record of Permit Non-compliance

(i) Failure to comply with enforcement notice issued on 25th April 2017. 
(ii) Failure to comply with enforcement notice issued on 28th May 2013. The operator failed to comply with the notice by the deadline specified (12th June 2013). However, it was acknowledged that the required actions were completed on the 14th July 2013 and at that time the decision was made to take no further action. 
(iii) Repeated warnings have been issued on compliance assessment reports on numerous occasions without noticeable improvements being made or sustained. 
(iv) Ongoing history of non-compliance with permit conditions which has led to Clwyd Breakers being regarded as a worst performing Band F site in 2016/17. List of recent persistent and ongoing non- compliances; 

	Permit Condition
	Details of Non-Compliance

	2.4.1
	Waste vehicles and waste car parts are repeatedly stored outside the permitted area.

	1.1.1
	Activities not managed and operated in accordance with management system, in that operator has repeatedly failed to store car parts and engines in accordance with Section 4 of their Environment Management System.

	2.5.1
	Storage of ELVs have not met the requirements of article 6(1) of the End-of-Life Vehicle Directive, in that un-depolluted ELVs have repeatedly been observed being stored on the permeable hardstanding.

	3.1.3
	Potentially polluting liquids repeatedly observed not being stored within secondary containment as required by permit.

	3.1.1
	Emissions of substances causing pollution off site, in that there have been ongoing issues with oil contaminated runoff discharging to both ground and surface water drains, especially during periods of heavy rainfall. Oil is also tracked off site by vehicles and footfall. 

	1.1.1
	The operator is required to produce a “written management system that identifies and minimises risks of pollution, including those arising from operations, maintenance, accidents, incidents, non-conformances, closure and those drawn to the attention of the operator as a result of complaints.” The operators environment management system has not been compliant with this requirement.

	1.1.4
	The operator was non-compliant with the requirements of an approved competence scheme.



3. Financial History

Due to difficulties with Clwyd Breakers Ltd being able to pay their subsistence fees in the past NRW had allowed the company to pay via a specially arranged payment plan. However, the last payment towards the 2016/17 annual susbsistence fees was made in April 2017 and the subsistence fees for this year, 2017/18, are outstanding. 

Further, after the revocation has taken effect, we require you to take the following steps in order to avoid a pollution risk or return the site to a satisfactory state:
(a) Those listed in Schedule 1, which we consider that you are already required to take under the environmental permit; and
(b) Those listed in Schedule 2.

The environmental permit continues to have effect to the extent that it requires the specified steps to be taken until Natural Resources Wales issue a certificate stating that we are satisfied that all such steps have been taken.


Date: 06 December 2017     Signed: [image: ]
					 	     Vanessa Lang
						     Waste Regulation Team Leader (North)

Natural Resources Wales
Chester Road
Buckley
Flintshire
CH6 3AJ


Please see over for notes.

Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010
Regulation 22 and Regulation 23

Notes:

General
1. This notice revokes your environment permit entirely, save that, to the extent that it requires the specified steps to be taken, the environmental permit continues to have effect until we issue a certificate stating that we are satisfied that all such steps have been taken.

2. Unless you have appealed against this notice carrying on the activities which this notice has revoked is an offence and legal action may be taken against you.

3. You may wish to seek independent legal advice.

Appeal provisions
You are entitled to appeal against this Notice under Regulation 31(1)(f) of the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010.  Notice of appeal must be given before the date on which the partial revocation takes effect.  Where an appeal is brought the revocation will not take effect until the final determination or withdrawal of the appeal.

You must send written notice of the appeal and the documents listed below to:
The Planning Inspectorate
Crown Building
Cathays Park
CARDIFF
CF10 3NQ

Tel: 029 2082 3866
Email: wales@pins.gsi.gov.uk
Website: http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals

At the same time you must send a copy of the appeal notice and documents to Natural Resources Wales.

The required documents are:
· A statement of the grounds of appeal
· A copy of any relevant application
· A copy of any relevant environmental permit
· A copy of any relevant correspondence between the appellant and the regulator
· A copy of any decision or notice which is the subject matter of the appeal
· A statement indicating whether you wish the appeal to be in the form of a hearing or dealt with by way of written representations.

You may withdraw an appeal by notifying The Planning Inspectorate in writing and sending a copy of that notification to Natural Resources Wales.  Further information about making an appeal and the forms that you will need are available from The Planning Inspectorate detailed above.

Legislation note
In this document “Natural Resources Wales” means the Natural Resources Body for Wales established by Article 3 of the Natural Resources Body for Wales (Establishment) Order 2012.  On 01 April 2013 the Natural Resources Body for Wales (Functions) Order 2013 transferred the relevant functions of the Countryside Council for Wales, and functions of the Environment Agency and the Forestry Commission in Wales to the Natural Resources Body for Wales.


Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010
Regulation 22 and Regulation 23

	SCHEDULE 1

	STEPS TO BE TAKEN THAT ARE ALREADY REQUIRED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL PERMIT

	

	Steps to be taken
	By date

	Comply with the conditions of the environmental permit to ensure that all waste is stored and treated in an appropriate manner and to ensure there is no impact to the environment. 
	For duration of notice period

	
	

	
	

	
	





Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010
Regulation 22 and Regulation 23

	SCHEDULE 2

	STEPS TO BE TAKEN

	

	Steps to be taken
	By date

	Ensure that there is no waste remaining either within or outside the permitted area.
	10th January 2018

	All waste motor vehicles will have been stored and treated in accordance with the requirements of article 6(1) of the End-of-Life Vehicles Directive
	10th January 2018

	All waste transfer notes and hazardous waste consignment notes for waste removed from site during the period of this notice must be made available to Natural Resources Wales should they be required.
	10th January 2018

	A full clean up of the site should be undertaken to ensure there is no remaining litter on site and that any oil spills are cleaned up in order to return the site to a satisfactory state.
	10th January 2018
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